GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2546
ANSWERED ON:09.12.2014
SETTING UP BHEL PLANTS
Venkatesh Babu Shri T.G.

Will the Minister of HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the BHEL has any proposal to set up solar power plants at Trichy, Tamil Nadu and in Karnataka;
(b) if so, the details and the estimated capacity thereof and the time by which itis likely to be set up;
(c) whether the BHEL has any proposal to augment its production capacity; and

(d) if so, the details thereof during the last three years along with the targets fixed for the next three years and the steps taken to achieve the same?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES
(SHRIG.M. SIDDESHWARA)

(a) & (b): Yes Madam. Bharat Heavy Electricals Limited (BHEL) manufactures solar photovoltaic (PV) modules and sets up solar PV projects on EPC basis. BHEL is also in the business of setting up of solar photo-voltaic (PV) power plants for its various customers including Neyveli Lignite Corporation (NLC) and Karnataka Power Corporation Limited (KPCL) in the State of Tamil Nadu and Karnataka respectively. The details of such solar PV projects currently under execution in Tamil Nadu and Karnataka is given below:-

SI.No. State Project Capacity Date of
(MW) Commissioning
1. Tamil Nadu Grid-interactive solar 10 1st Quarter of
PV plant of Neyveli 2015-16
Lignite Corporation
(NLC) at Neyveli
2. Karnataka Grid-interactive solar 10 1st Quarter of
PV plant of Karnataka Power 2015-16
Corporation Limited (KPCL)
in Mandya Distt.

(c): Yes Madam.

(d) : BHEL has initiated setting up an integrated solar photo-voltaic (PV) manufacturing facility of around 500 MW p.a. in phases in Maharashtra subject to Government approval regarding grant of 40% capital subsidy under National Clean Energy Fund (NCEF), to be completed in 3 years.
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